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ח1ַ לַמְנַצֵּ֬
To the Chief Musician
H5329

לִבְנֵי־
of the sons

רַח קֹ֬
of Korah
H7141

יל׃ מַשְׂכִּֽ
a Contemplation
H4905

ים  ׀אֱלֹהִ֤
God
H0430

ינוּ בְּאָזְנֵ֬
with our ears
H0241

עְנוּ שָׁמַ֗
we have heard
H8085

ינוּ אֲבוֹתֵ֥
Our fathers
H0001

סִפְּרוּ־
have told

לָנ֑וּ
us

עַל פֹּ֥
the deeds
H6467

פָּעַ֥לְתָּ
You did
H6466

ם ימֵיהֶ֗ ֝ בִֽ
in their days
H3117

ימֵי בִּ֣
in days
H3117

דֶם׃ קֶֽ
of old

ה 2 ׀אַתָּ֤
You

יָדְךָ֡
with Your hand
H3027

גּוֹיִם֣
the nations

ה֭וֹרַשְׁתָּ
drove out
H3423

וַתִּטָּעֵם֑
but them You planted
H5193

ע תָּרַ֥
You afflicted

ים אֻמִּ֗ לְ֝
the peoples
H3816

ם׃ תְּשַׁלְּחֵֽ וַֽ
and cast them out
H7971

י3 כִּ֤
For

א ֹ֪ ל
not
H3808

ם בְחַרְבָּ֡
by their own sword
H2719

יָרְ֥שׁוּ
they did gain possession
H3423

רֶץ אָ֗
of the land
H0776

֮ וּזְרוֹעָם
and their own arm
H2220

לאֹ־
nor
H3808

ה יעָ֫ הוֹשִׁ֪
did save
H3467

מוֹ לָּ֥
them

י־ כִּֽ
but

ינְךָ֣ יְמִֽ
it was Your right hand
H3225

וּזְ֭רוֹעֲךָ
and Your arm
H2220

וְא֥וֹר
and the light
H0216

יךָ פָּנֶ֗
of Your countenance
H6440

י כִּ֣
because

ם׃ רְצִיתָֽ
You favored them
H7521

אַתָּה־4
You

ה֣וּא
are
H1931

י מַלְכִּ֣
my King
H4428

ים אֱלֹהִ֑
God
H0430

וֵּ֗ה צַ֝
Command
H6680

יְשׁוּע֥וֹת
victories for
H3444

ב׃ יַעֲקֹֽ
Jacob
H3290

בְּ֭ך5ָ
Through You

צָרֵ֣ינוּ
our enemies

נְנַגֵּ֑חַ
we will push down
H5055

שִׁמְךָ֗ בְּ֝
Through Your name
H8034

נָב֥וּס
we will trample
H0947

ינוּ׃ קָמֵֽ
those who rise up against us

י6 כִּ֤
For

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

י בְקַשְׁתִּ֣
in my bow
H7198

אֶבְטָח֑
I will trust
H0982

י וְחַ֝רְבִּ֗
and my sword
H2719

א ֹ֣ ל
nor
H3808

נִי׃ תוֹשִׁיעֵֽ
shall save me
H3467

י7 כִּ֣
But

ה֭וֹשַׁעְתָּנוּ
You have saved us
H3467

מִצָּרֵ֑ינוּ
from our enemies

ינוּ וּמְשַׂנְאֵ֥
and those who hated us
H8130

הֱבִישֽׁוֹתָ׃
have put to shame
H0954

֭אלֹהִים8 בֵּֽ
In God
H0430

הִלַּלְ֣נוּ  
we boast

כָל־
all
H3605

הַיּ֑וֹם
day long
H3117

׀וְשִׁמְךָ֓ 
and Your name
H8034

לְעוֹלָ֖ם
forever
H5769

נוֹדֶ֣ה
praise
H3034

לָה׃ סֶֽ
Selah
H5542
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אַף־9
But
H0637

זָנַ֭חְתָּ
You have cast [us] off

וַתַּכְלִימֵנ֑וּ
and put us to shame
H3637

וְלאֹ־
and not
H3808

א צֵ֗ תֵ֝
You do go out
H3318

ינוּ׃ בְּצִבְאוֹתֵֽ
with our armies

תְּשִׁיבֵנ֣ו10ּ
You make us turn
H7725

אָח֭וֹר
back
H0268

מִנִּי־
from

צָר֑
the enemy

ינוּ וּמְ֝שַׂנְאֵ֗
and those who hate us
H8130

סוּ שָׁ֣
have taken spoil
H8154

מוֹ׃ לָֽ
for themselves

תְּנֵנו11ּ תִּ֭
You have given us up
H5414

אן ֹ֣ כְּצ
like sheep
H6629

מַאֲכָל֑
[intended] for food
H3978

וּבַ֝גּוֹיִ֗ם
and among the nations

נוּ׃ זֵרִיתָֽ
have scattered us
H2219

ר־12 תִּמְכֹּֽ
You sell
H4376

עַמְּךָ֥
Your people

בְלאֹ־
for
H3808

ה֑וֹן
[next to] nothing
H1952

א־ ֹ֥ וְל
and not
H3808

יתָ בִּ֗ רִ֝
are enriched

ם׃ בִּמְחִירֵיהֶֽ
by selling them
H4242

תְּשִׂימֵנ֣ו13ּ
You make us

חֶ֭רְפָּה
a reproach
H2781

לִשְׁכֵנֵי֑נוּ
to our neighbors
H7934

לַ֥עַג
a scorn
H3933

לֶס וָקֶ֝֗
and a derision
H7047

ינוּ׃ לִסְבִיבוֹתֵֽ
to those all around us
H5439

תְּשִׂימֵנ֣ו14ּ
You make us

מָ֭שָׁל
a byword
H4912

בַּגּוֹיִם֑
among the nations

מְנֽוֹד־
a shaking
H4493

אשׁ ֹ֗֝ ר
of the head

בַּל־
among
H3816

ים׃ אֻמִּֽ
the peoples
H3816

כָּל־15
All
H3605

הַ֭יּוֹם
continually
H3117

י כְּלִמָּתִ֣
My dishonor [is]
H3639

י נֶגְדִּ֑
before me
H5048

שֶׁת וּבֹ֖
and the shame
H1322

פָּנַי֣
of my face
H6440

תְנִי׃ כִּסָּֽ
has covered me
H3680

מִקּ֭וֹל16
Because of the voice

מְחָרֵ֣ף
of him who reproaches

ף וּמְגַדֵּ֑
and reviles
H1442

מִפְּנֵי֥
because
H6440

א֝וֹיֵ֗ב
of the enemy
H0341

ם׃ וּמִתְנַקֵּֽ
and the avenger
H5358

כָּל־17
All
H3605

ֹ֣את ז
this
H2063

אַתְנוּ בָּ֭
has come upon us
H0935

א ֹ֣ וְל
but not
H3808

שְׁכַחֲנ֑וּךָ
we have forgotten You
H7911

א־ ֹֽ וְל
nor
H3808

רְנוּ קַּ֗ שִׁ֝
have we dealt falsely
H8266

ךָ׃ בִּבְרִיתֶֽ
with Your covenant
H1285

לאֹ־18
Not
H3808

נָס֣וֹג
has turned
H5472

אָח֣וֹר
back
H0268

נוּ לִבֵּ֑
Our heart

ט וַתֵּ֥
nor have departed
H5186

ינוּ אֲשֻׁרֵ֗
our steps

מִנִּ֥י
from

ךָ׃ אָרְחֶֽ
Your way
H0734

י19 כִּ֣
but

כִּיתָנוּ דִ֭
You have severely broken us
H1794

בִּמְק֣וֹם
in the place
H4725

תַּנִּ֑ים
of jackals

וַתְּכַ֖ס
and covered
H3680

עָלֵי֣נוּ
us

וֶת׃ בְצַלְמָֽ
with the shadow of death
H6757

אִם־20
If

שָׁכַ֭חְנוּ
we had forgotten
H7911

ם שֵׁ֣
the name
H8034

אֱלֹהֵי֑נוּ
of our God
H0430

שׂ וַנִּפְרֹ֥
Or stretched out
H6566

ינוּ פֵּ֗ כַּ֝
our hands
H3709

לְאֵל֣
to a god
H0410

זָרֽ׃
foreign

https://biblehub.com/hebrew/637.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3637.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3318.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7725.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/268.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8130.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8154.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5414.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6629.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3978.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2219.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4376.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1952.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4242.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2781.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7934.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3933.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7047.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5439.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4912.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4493.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3816.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3816.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3639.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5048.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1322.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6440.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3680.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1442.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6440.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/341.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5358.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2063.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/935.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7911.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8266.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1285.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5472.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/268.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5186.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/734.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1794.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4725.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3680.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6757.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7911.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8034.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/430.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6566.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3709.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/410.htm


א21 ֹ֣ הֲל
Would not
H3808

אֱ֭לֹהִים
God
H0430

יַֽחֲקָר־
search out
H2713

ֹ֑את ז
this
H2063

י־ כִּֽ
for

ה֥וּא
He
H1931

עַ יֹדֵ֝֗
knows
H3045

תַּעֲלֻמ֥וֹת
the secrets
H8587

ב׃ לֵֽ
of the heart

י־22 כִּֽ
Yet

עָלֶ֭יךָ
for Your sake

גְנוּ הֹרַ֣
we are killed
H2026

כָל־
all
H3605

הַיּ֑וֹם
day long
H3117

בְנוּ נֶחְ֝שַׁ֗
we are accounted
H2803

אן ֹ֣ כְּצ
as sheep
H6629

ה׃ טִבְחָֽ
for the slaughter
H2878

׀ע֤וּרָה 23
Awake
H5782

לָ֖מָּה
why
H4100

ן  ׀תִישַׁ֥
do You sleep
H3462

אֲדֹנָי֑
Lord
H0136

יצָה קִ֗ הָ֝
Arise
H6974

אַל־
not
H0408

תִּזְנַח֥
do cast [us] off

לָנֶֽצַח׃
forever
H5331

מָּה־24 לָֽ
Why
H4100

פָנֶי֥ךָ
Your face
H6440

יר תַסְתִּ֑
do You hide
H5641

ח תִּשְׁכַּ֖
[And] forget
H7911

עָנְיֵנ֣וּ
our affliction
H6040

נוּ׃ לַחֲצֵֽ וְֽ
and our oppression
H3906

י25 כִּ֤
for

חָה שָׁ֣
is bowed down
H7743

לֶעָפָר֣
to the dust
H6083

נוּ נַפְשֵׁ֑
our soul
H5315

ה דָּבְקָ֖
clings
H1692

לָאָרֶ֣ץ
to the ground
H0776

בִּטְנֵֽנוּ׃
Our body
H0990

ה26 קוּ֭מָֽ
Arise

עֶזְרָ֣תָה
for help
H5833

נוּ לָּ֑
our

נוּ וּפְ֝דֵ֗
and redeem us
H6299

לְמַעַ֣ן
for sake
H4616

ךָ׃ חַסְדֶּֽ
Your mercies'

https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/430.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2713.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2063.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1931.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3045.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8587.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2026.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2803.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6629.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2878.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5782.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4100.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3462.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/136.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6974.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5331.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4100.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6440.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5641.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7911.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6040.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3906.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7743.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6083.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5315.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1692.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/776.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/990.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5833.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6299.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4616.htm

